

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY, THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA
WRIT PETITION NO: 39045 OF 2025**

Between:

1. Vakiti Praneeth Reddy,, S/o.Raji Reddy.
2. Ravinder Reddy,, S/o.Late Venkat Reddy.

Petitioners

AND

1. The Union of India, Rep. by its Secretary Finance (Banking) Department New Delhi.
2. The Reserve Bank of India, Rep. by its Regional Director (Southern Region) Lakdikapool, Hyderabad.
3. The Branch Manager, Axis Bank, Banjara Hills Branch Banjara Hills, Hyderabad.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate Sri VEMULA SURESH TMP presented this Writ Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ, Order or Direction, more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, declaring the action of the Respondent No.3 in illegally seizing the petitioner's Three Vehicles bearing Nos.TGO9T-1750, Nos.TGO9T-1751 and Nos.TGO9T-1753 through its recovery agents and kept the same at Sriram Godown, Abdulapurmet, Pedda Amberpet, Hayathnagar, Ranga Reddy District covered by Agreement of Hypothecation for non-payment of alleged loan dues without following due process of law as illegal, arbitrary, unconstitutional and in violation of the directions granted by the Honourable Apex Court in ICICI Bank V/s. Shanthi Devi Sharma and consequently direct the 3rd Respondent to forthwith release the petitioners three vehicles mentioned above kept in its custody at Sriram Godown, Abdulapurmet, Pedda Amberpet, Hayathnagar, Ranga Reddy District.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri VEMULA SURESH TMP Advocate for the Petitioners and Standing Counsel for Central Government for respondent No.1, directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos.2 and 3 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Regional Director (Southern Region) Reserve Bank of India, Lakdikapool, Hyderabad.
2. The Branch Manager, Axis Bank, Banjara Hills Branch Banjara Hills, Hyderabad.

are directed to show cause on or before 29.12.2025 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

**The Court made the following
ORDER:**

Heard learned counsel for the petitioners.

**Learned Standing Counsel for Central Government takes notice for
respondent No.1.**

Issue notice to respondent Nos.2 & 3 through Court process.

**Learned counsel for the petitioners is also permitted to take out
personal notice on respondents 2 & 3 and file proof of service into the
Registry by the next date of hearing.**

List on 29.12.2025.

**SD/-M.NAGAMANI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Regional Director (Southern Region) Reserve Bank of India, Lakdikapool, Hyderabad.
2. The Branch Manager, Axis Bank, Banjara Hills Branch Banjara Hills, Hyderabad.
(RR 1 and 2 by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
3. One CC to SRI VEMULA SURESH TMP Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NBK,J

DATED:18/12/2025

LIST ON 29.12.2025

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.39045 of 2025

